RESOLUTION NO. 419

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, WAIVING A PORTION OF THE BUILDING PERMIT AND INSPECTION FEES ASSOCIATED WITH A HIRED CONSULTANT'S PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION OF THE EXPANSION OF THE CITY'S WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY.

WHEREAS, the City is engaged in an expansion of its wastewater treatment facility (hereinafter the "expansion project") which involves, among other things, the installation of extremely complex equipment into the existing facility; and

WHEREAS, the plan review, equipment installation, inspections and other work associated with the expansion project is of such a technical nature that the City's Building Official does not have the expertise to perform all of the duties usually required for plan review and inspection under the City's Building Code and the other Uniform Codes; and

WHEREAS, the City's Public Works Director/City Engineer and the Wastewater Treatment Plant Supervisor has completed the portion of the plan review and the City has hired technical consultants to perform the construction inspection for the expansion project required by the applicable Codes portions of which cannot be accomplished by the City's Building Official, and has committed funds to pay for the consultants' fees from the sewer and wastewater treatment funds, consisting of revenues collected from sewer services; and.

WHEREAS, the City's payment of such consulting fees from the Sewer and Wastewater Treatment Fund, together with the fact that the City will pay the City's administrative fees associated with the plan review, inspection, or any other work actually performed by the City's Building Official on the expansion project, would allow the Council to waive the portion of the building permit fee over the amount of \$1,885.15.

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Any building permit or inspection fee which might otherwise be imposed on the City's waste water treatment facility expansion project over the amount of \$1,885.15, which constitutes the City's fees for plan review and inspection by City inspectors is hereby waived.

RESOLVED by the City Council this 9th day of May, 1994.

CAM72834.1R/0008.200.004 - 1 -

| | APPROVED: |
|-----------------------|----------------------------|
| | Gretchen A. Wilbert, Mayor |
| ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: | |
| | |
| MARK E. HOPPEN, | |

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 5/4/94 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 5/9/94